

No. C093475

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

NATOMAS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SACRAMENTO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Defendant and Appellant,

I.O., BY AND THROUGH HIS GUARDIAN AD LITEM, D.O.,
Real Party in Interest and Appellant.

Sacramento County Superior Court
Case No. 34-2019-80003194
Hon. Laurie M. Earl,
Judge of the Sacramento County Superior Court
Hon. Michael W. Jones,
Judge of the Placer County Superior Court
(sitting by designation per Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 394)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
SACRAMENTO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General

SRIVIDYA PANCHALAM
*Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*

BENJAMIN T. CONWAY

CARLY J. MUNSON

*ALEXIS M. PIAZZA (SBN 316047)
Deputy Attorneys General

300 South Spring Street, Ste. 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6552
E-mail: Alexis.Piazza@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
Attorney General of California*

August 29, 2022

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Statement of Interest	8
Background	10
I. Legal background: the Education Code’s detailed expulsion provisions.....	10
A. “Expulsion” defined.....	10
B. “Must-expel” and “may-expel” violations of the Education Code	12
C. Expulsion procedures.....	15
II. Policy background: the Legislature’s move away from “zero-tolerance” discipline policies	18
Argument.....	24
I. A school district may not expel a student for disrupting school activities or willful defiance	26
II. Before expelling a student for a may-expel violation, a school district must make a supported finding that such discipline is appropriate	28
A. A school district’s “continuing danger” finding supporting expulsion requires an individualized inquiry into the student’s unique circumstances	29
B. The District did not conduct an individualized inquiry into I.O.’s unique circumstances.....	35
III. Before expelling a student for any violation, a school district must afford students the process set out in the Education Code	37
A. A school district must provide students an opportunity to present relevant and material evidence in their own defense	37
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>D'Amico v. Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	9
<i>Garcia v. Los Angeles County Bd. of Educ.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 807	15, 34
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 565	15, 16, 33, 34
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1138.....	30
<i>Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 524.....	30
<i>Slayton v. Pomona Unified School Dist.</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 538	33
STATUTES	
20 U.S. Code § 7961.....	19
Education Code §§ 48900-48927.....	15, 16
§ 48900.....	22, 23
§ 48900, subds. (a)-(j) & (l)-(n).....	13, 14, 26
§ 48900, subd. (b)	38
§ 48900, subd. (k)	21, 25, 26
§ 48900, subd. (k)(2).....	26
§ 48900, subd. (k)(3).....	26
§ 48900, subd. (m)	38
§ 48900, subd. (v)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 48900, subd. (w)(2)	22
§ 48900.2.....	13, 26
§ 48900.3.....	13, 26
§ 48900.4.....	13, 26
§ 48900.5, subd. (b)	23
§ 48900.6.....	23
§ 48900.7.....	13
§ 48906.....	33
§ 48911, subd. (a)	11
§ 48911, subd. (g)	10
§ 48915.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 48915, subd. (a)	11, 12, 13, 14
§ 48915, subd. (a)(1).....	21, 22
§ 48915, subd. (a)(1)(A)-(E).....	13, 26
§ 48915, subd. (a)(1)(B).....	38
§ 48915, subd. (a)(1)(C)(ii)	21
§ 48915, subd. (b)	13, 14, 15, 29, 30, 31, 34
§ 48915, subd. (c).....	13, 31
§ 48915, subd. (c)(1)	13, 21
§ 48915, subd. (c)(1)-(5).....	13, 26
§ 48915, subd. (d)	13, 31
§ 48915, subd. (e).....	13, 14, 15, 30, 31, 34
§ 48915, subd. (f)	11
§ 48915.1, subd. (a)	12, 32
§ 48915.1, subd. (c).....	32
§ 48915.1, subd. (e)	32
§ 48915.2, subd. (a)	12
§ 48915.2, subd. (b)	12, 32
§ 48916.....	11, 32
§ 48916, subd. (b)	11
§ 48916, subd. (c).....	12, 32
§ 48916, subd. (d)	11
§ 48918, subd. (a)	16
§ 48918, subd. (a)(1).....	17
§ 48918, subd. (a)(2).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 48918, subd. (b)(5)	17, 37
§ 48918, subd. (d)	16
§ 48918, subd. (f)(2)	17
§ 48918, subd. (h)	38
§ 48918, subd. (h)(1)	17, 37
§ 48918, subd. (j)	18
§ 48919	18
§ 48922, subd. (a)	18
§ 48922, subd. (c)(2)	18
§ 48923, subd. (a)	37
§ 48925, subd. (b)	10-11
Gun-Free Schools Act of 1994	
Pub. L. No. 103-227, § 1032, 108 Stat. 125, 270–71	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article V, § 13	9
Article IX, § 1	9
Article IX, § 5	9
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.520(f)(8)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1997 Cal. AG LEXIS 79, 80 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 348	34, 35
CA Senate Bill No. 419 (2019)	21, 22
CA Assembly Bill No. 1729 (2012)	23, 24
CA Senate Bill No. 166 (2001)	20
CA Assembly Bill No. 692 (1996)	20
CA Assembly Bill No. 966 (1995)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CA Senate Bill No. 1198 (1993).....	20
CA Assembly Bill No. 342 (1993)	20
CA Senate Bill No. 1930 (1992).....	20
CA Assem. Bill No. 678 (1992)	19
Stats. 1983, c. 498, § 91	34
Stats. 1977, c. 965, § 3	18, 22
Stats. 1977, c. 965, § 15	18, 34
Stats. 1977, c. 965, § 18	33
Stats. 1976, c. 1010, § 2	18, 33
<i>Review of Selected 1977 California Legislation</i> (1978) 9 Pacific L.J. 281, 507-508.....	16
California Department of Education, “Discipline Data,” < https://dq.cde.ca.gov/dataquest/dqCensus/DisExpRate.aspx?year=2018-19&aggllevel=State&cds=00 > [as of Aug. 29, 2022]	11
Irwin et al., Institute of Education Sciences, Report on Indicators of School Crime and Safety: 2021 (June 2022) < https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2022/2022092.pdf > [as of Aug. 29, 2022].....	24
Jill Richards, <i>Zero Room for Zero Tolerance: Rethinking Federal Funding for Zero Tolerance Policies</i> (2004) 30 U. Dayton L. Rev. 91, 97.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
United States Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, Compliance Review Resolution Letter to Victor Valley Union High School District (Aug. 16, 2022), < https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/09145003-a.pdf > [as of Aug. 29, 2022]	28
